Implementation Project Plan

ID % Task Name Duration Start Finish Predeces: Resource
~omplet

1 7% Department of Defense 747 days Fri 4/14/06 Mon 2/9/09

2 7% Component/Agency 747 days Fri 4/14/06 Mon 2/9/09

3 89% Kickoff 31 days Tue 2/12/08 Mon 3/24/08

4 100% Pre-Implementation Kickoff Planning 0.25 days Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08

5 100% Create initial issues log 2 hrs Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 Citibank Client Service
6 100% Create PPT for kick-off meeting 2 hrs Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 5 Citibank Client Service
7 100% Identify client contacts 1hr Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 5 Citibank Sales
8 100% Create implementation contact list 2 hrs Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 5 Citibank Client Service
9 100% Create generic project plan / timeline 2 hrs Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 5 Citibank Client Service
10 100% Schedule Kick-off Meeting 1hr Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08 5 Citibank Sales
11 100% Implementation Kickoff 1 day Wed 2/13/08 Wed 2/13/08

12 100% Review ppt 1 day Wed 2/13/08 Wed 2/13/08 6 IM
13 100% Hand out contact list 1 day Wed 2/13/08 Wed 2/13/08 8 IM
14 100% Discuss issues log 1 day Wed 2/13/08 Wed 2/13/08 5 IM
15 78% Post Implementation Kick Off Planning 5 days Tue 3/18/08 Mon 3/24/08

16 100% Modify project plan 2 days Tue 3/18/08 Wed 3/19/08 9,11 IM
17 55% Distribute project plan 2 days Fri 3/21/08 Mon 3/24/08 16 IM
18 0% Documentation / Requirements 201 days Mon 3/3/08 Sun 11/30/08

19 0% Documentation 201 days Mon 3/3/08 Sun 11/30/08

20 0% Executed/Signed Task Order 31 days Mon 3/3/08 Fri 4/11/08 Executive Workstream
21 0% Develop new form/templates 38 days Tue 3/11/08 Wed 4/30/08 Ops Workstream
22 0% Review and Approval of forms/templates 45 days Thu 4/3/08 Sat 5/31/08 IMP Workstream,Legal, DTMO,GSA
23 0% Complete CBA Setup form (for new accts added after masterfile update) 10 days Tue 11/18/08 Sun 11/30/08 CPM
24 4% Account Opening 68 days Thu 2/14/08 Thu 5/15/08

25 100% Complete Customer Information Set-Up Documents 5 days Thu 2/14/08 Wed 2/20/08

26 100% Complete Rollout Information (number of cards, phased, etc.) 1 day Thu 2/14/08 Thu 2/14/08 11 Ops Workstream
27 100% Communicate Account Volume to Processor 1 day Fri 2/15/08 Fri 2/15/08 26 Ops Workstream
28 100% Obtain Processor Response to Embossing Volume 3 days Mon 2/18/08 Wed 2/20/08 27 Ops Workstream
29 0% Program Parameters 45 days Mon 3/17/08 Thu 5/15/08

30 0% Finalize cycle days by component 32 days Mon 3/17/08 Tue 4/29/08 Ops Workstream
31 0% Finalize controls and restrictions 32 days Mon 3/17/08 Tue 4/29/08 Ops Workstream
32 0% Provide completed MCC Templates 32 days Mon 3/17/08 Tue 4/29/08 Ops Workstream
33 0% Finalize Bulk Ship Delivery Points and Methods 34 days Tue 4/1/08 Thu 5/15/08 CPM
34 8% Set Up 678 days Wed 5/3/06  Mon 11/24/08

35 12% Hierarchy 53 days Tue 2/19/08 Wed 4/30/08

36 100% Extract hierarchy information from BoA system 5 days Tue 2/19/08 Mon 2/25/08 DTMO
37 0% Make madifications to level 8 and delete obsolete items 10 days Tue 3/11/08 Fri 3/21/08 CPM
38 0% Create Hierarchy Structure 10 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 4/4/08 37 Ops Workstream
39 0% Hierarchy Report to DOD 2 days Mon 4/7/08 Tue 4/8/08 38 IM
40 0% DOD Final approval on hierarchy 16 days Wed 4/9/08 Wed 4/30/08 39 DTMO
41 38% Card Design 102 days Fri 2/8/08 Tue 6/24/08

42 100% Determine inventory requirements 15 days Fri 2/8/08 Thu 2/28/08 Ops Workstream
43 100% Get artwork approval 15 days Fri 2/8/08 Thu 2/28/08 Ops Workstream
44 100% Create plastics Draft from GSA Base Art 21 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/7/08 Ops Workstream
45 0% Obtain GSA Final Approval 25 days Wed 3/5/08 Mon 4/7/08 DTMO
46 0% Initiate Card order 1 day Mon 4/7/08 Mon 4/7/08 Ops Workstream
47 0% Finalize card order 1 day Tue 4/8/08 Tue 4/8/08 46 Ops Workstream
48 0% Stock Received @ Processor (requires 6 wks for delivery) 58 days Wed 4/9/08 Tue 6/24/08 47 Ops Workstream
49 10% Card Packet 114 days Tue 1/15/08 Mon 6/16/08

50 0% Update collateral process for DoD specific materials 27 days Fri 2/15/08 Fri 3/21/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
51 0% Determine return address for statements/card mailers 12 days Fri 3/7/08 Fri 3/21/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
52 0% Determine return address for mailings/stationery 32 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/21/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
53 0% Establish card mailers 32 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/21/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
54 0% Cardholder Statement Backs 32 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/21/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
55 100% Draft cardholder agreement 24 days Tue 1/15/08 Fri 2/15/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
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56 0% Final cardholder agreement 13 days Wed 2/27/08 Fri 3/14/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
57 0% GSA Certification of agreement 11 days Mon 3/17/08 Mon 3/31/08 56 DTMO/GSA
58 0% PIN Mailers 26 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/14/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
59 0% Envelopes 26 days Fri 2/8/08 Fri 3/14/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
60 100% Notify Materials management of required delivery dates 1 day Sat 3/15/08 Sat 3/15/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
61 0% Order Collateral 12 days Mon 3/31/08 Tue 4/15/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
62 0% Deliveries confirmed 1 day Mon 6/16/08 Mon 6/16/08 Mktg & Ops Workstream
63 0% Cardholder/CBA Setup/Masterfile 678 days Wed 5/3/06  Mon 11/24/08

64 0% Update Addresses with Current Provider 65 days Fri 2/1/08 Wed 4/30/08 CPM
65 0% Masterfile received 1 day Fri 5/16/08 Fri 5/16/08 Interface Workstream
66 0% Begin collecting CBA applications and identifying TMC/Send to IM 146 days Wed 5/3/06 Fri 11/17/06 CPM
67 0% Obtain extract of all CBA accounts 1 day Tue 5/20/08 Tue 5/20/08 Technology
68 0% Masterfile mapped 17 days Mon 5/19/08 Fri 6/6/08 65 Interface Workstream
69 0% Identify CTO/TMC for CBA accounts on extract file 7 days Wed 5/21/08 Wed 5/28/08 CPM
70 0% Master File Update 5 days Mon 11/17/08 Fri 11/21/08 Interface Workstream/BoA
71 0% New Hierarchy changes 6 days Mon 11/17/08 Mon 11/24/08 IM
72 0% Payment Method 57 days Wed 3/19/08 Mon 6/2/08

73 0% Determine payment method (ACH CTX, Wire, Check, Online Payments) 5 days Wed 3/19/08 Tue 3/25/08 Interface Workstream
74 0% Identify all DoD delivery points for payments 5 days Wed 3/19/08 Tue 3/25/08 Interface Workstream
75 0% Development for payment methods 52 days Wed 3/26/08 Mon 6/2/08 74 Interface Workstream
76 0% File Transmission 162 days Mon 2/25/08 Tue 9/30/08

77 0% Identify transmission contacts @ DoD 21 days Mon 2/25/08 Fri 3/21/08 Interface Workstream
78 0% Determine method of transmission (FTP, SFTP, CERS, CFS, HTTPS, etc) 17 days Mon 3/24/08 Tue 4/15/08 77 Interface Workstream
79 0% Determine method of encryption 17 days Mon 3/24/08 Tue 4/15/08 77 Interface Workstream
80 0% Setup transmission profiles 48 days Wed 4/16/08 Tue 6/17/08 78 Interface Workstream
81 0% Exchange encryption keys 5 days Thu 6/5/08 Wed 6/11/08 Technology,DTMO
82 0% Provide delivery instructions (PUT/GET commands) 4 days Thu 6/12/08 Tue 6/17/08 81 Interface Workstream
83 0% Perform connectivity test 51 days Wed 6/18/08 Tue 8/26/08 82 Interface Workstream
84 0% GSA Certification 25 days Wed 8/27/08 Tue 9/30/08 83 GSA/DTMO
85 10% Interface File (inbound or outbound) 138 days Wed 2/27/08 Fri 8/29/08

86 0% Determine required interface files 10 days Thu 4/10/08 Wed 4/23/08 Interface Workstream
87 25% Obtain file specifications 41 days Wed 2/27/08 Wed 4/23/08 Interface Workstream
88 0% Development for any customizations 87 days Wed 3/26/08 Mon 7/21/08 Interface Workstream
89 0% Partner System Testing 47 days Mon 6/16/08 Mon 8/18/08 Interface Workstream/DTMO
90 0% GSA Certification 13 days Tue 8/5/08 Thu 8/21/08 DTMO/GSA
91 0% Implementation 16 days Fri 8/8/08 Fri 8/29/08 IM
92 25% Card Deployment Dashboard 71 days Tue 3/4/08 Wed 6/4/08

93 100% Dashboard Demo 5 days Tue 3/4/08 Mon 3/10/08 Reporting Workstream
94 100% Signoff from DOD 11 days Tue 3/4/08 Mon 3/17/08 93 DTMO
95 21% Detailed Design 18 days Tue 3/11/08 Mon 4/7/08 94 Reporting Workstream
96 0% Development for report production/Systems test 31 days Tue 4/8/08 Mon 5/19/08 95 Reporting Workstream
97 0% Test demo of dashboard/report with DOD 12 days Tue 5/20/08 Mon 6/2/08 Reporting Workstream/DTMO
98 0% Implement Dashboard 1 day Wed 6/4/08 Wed 6/4/08 97 Reporting Workstream
99 21% Reports via EAS 205 days Mon 2/11/08 Fri 11/14/08

100 100% Determine required reports 15 days Tue 2/12/08 Mon 3/3/08 Reporting Workstream
101 100% Mockup of reports 9 days Mon 2/11/08 Thu 2/21/08 100 Reporting Workstream
102 22% Review and approve reports 17 days Mon 2/25/08 Mon 3/17/08 101 Reporting Workstream
103 0% Development for report production 20 days Tue 4/1/08 Mon 4/28/08 102 Reporting Workstream
104 0% System Test - Produce reports 24 days Tue 6/3/08 Fri 7/4/08 Reporting Workstream
105 0% Partner System Testing 45 days Mon 9/15/08 Fri 11/14/08 104 Reporting Workstream
106 0% EAS 227 days Tue 1/15/08  Wed 11/19/08

107 0% Development - Modifications to EAS 169 days Tue 1/15/08 Fri 8/29/08 Technology Workstream
108 0% Obtain EAS User List and Entitlement Instructions 10 days Thu 6/5/08 Wed 6/18/08 IMP Workstream,CPM
109 0% Complete user entitlement 55 days Mon 9/1/08 Fri 11/14/08 108 Technology Workstream
110 0% Review and approval of EAS 1 day Mon 9/1/08 Mon 9/1/08 IMP Workstream/DTMO
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111 0% GSA Certification 3 days Mon 11/17/08  Wed 11/19/08 110 Technology Workstream
112 0% Card Deployment 37 days Fri 7/11/08 Fri 8/29/08

113 0% OCONUS (400K) 5 days Fri 7/11/08 Thu 7/17/08 Ops Workstream
114 0% Wave 1 - CONUS (200K) 7 days Wed 7/16/08 Thu 7/24/08 Ops Workstream
115 0% Wave 2 - CONUS (200Kk) 14 days Mon 7/21/08 Wed 8/6/08 Ops Workstream
116 0% CBAs (4500) 25 days Mon 7/28/08 Fri 8/29/08 Ops Workstream
117 0% Wave 3 - CONUS (200K) 15 days Sat 7/26/08 Thu 8/14/08 Ops Workstream
118 0% Wave 4 - CONUS (200K) 16 days Thu 7/31/08 Thu 8/21/08 Ops Workstream
119 0% Training 694 days Fri 4/14/06 Thu 11/27/08

120 0% Focus Group 1 day Mon 4/28/08 Mon 4/28/08 Training Workstream/DTMO
121 0% Secure Military Facilities 19 days Mon 3/17/08 Thu 4/10/08 DTMO
122 0% Finalize Dates & Locations 1 day Mon 5/12/08 Mon 5/12/08 Training Workstream
123 0% Review and Approve Curriculum 1 day Mon 6/30/08 Mon 6/30/08 Training Workstream
124 0% Review and Approve Delivery Methods 8 days Fri 7/21/06 Tue 8/1/06 DTMO
125 0% Promote and Assist Training Registration 47 days Fri 4/14/06 Fri 6/16/06 DTMO
126 0% Training pilot 7 days Tue 7/15/08 Wed 7/23/08 Training Workstream
127 0% GSA Conference 5 days Mon 7/21/08 Fri 7/25/08 Training Workstream
128 0% Conduct Training - onsite, webcast, self-paced 69 days Mon 8/25/08 Thu 11/27/08 Training Workstream
129 0% Parallel Processes 10 days Mon 11/17/08 Fri 11/28/08

130 0% Parallel acceptance- application processing 10 days Mon 11/17/08 Fri 11/28/08 Technology Workstream
131 0% Parallel Cardholder Updates 10 days Mon 11/17/08 Fri 11/28/08 Ops Workstream
132 0% Parallel Cards Deployment 10 days Mon 11/17/08 Fri 11/28/08 Ops Workstream
133 0% Production GO-LIVE 21 days Mon 11/3/08 Sun 11/30/08

134 0% Schedule production hand-off meeting 1 day Mon 11/3/08 Mon 11/3/08 IM,CRM,CPM
135 0% Provide support names/numbers to Client (issues, ongoing set ups, maintenance, etc.) 5 days Tue 11/4/08 Mon 11/10/08 134 IM,CRM,CPM
136 0% Conduct production hand-off meeting 1 day Tue 11/11/08 Tue 11/11/08 135 Citibank Client Service
137 0% Production Processing 1 day Sun 11/30/08 Sun 11/30/08 DTMO
138 0% Post Production Monitoring 51 days Mon 12/1/08 Mon 2/9/09

139 0% Post Production Support (30 days) 50 days Mon 12/1/08 Fri 2/6/09

140 0% Monitor production delivery 50 days Mon 12/1/08 Fri 2/6/09 137 Citibank Client Service
141 0% Assist with production problems 50 days Mon 12/1/08 Fri 2/6/09 137 Citibank Client Service
142 0% Post Implementation Review 1 day Mon 2/9/09 Mon 2/9/09

143 0% Send post implementation survey to customer 1 day Mon 2/9/09 Mon 2/9/09 139 Citibank Client Service
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